RESOLUTION #2024-161 Baldwin County Commission

WHEREAS, Roude County is a member of the Association of County Commissions of Alabama Workers' Compensation Self-Insurers Fund ("the Fund") on Oct. 1, 2024; and
WHEREAS, the County's participation in the Fund has been a significant benefit to the County since becoming a member; and
WHEREAS, the representation and service provided by the Fund continues to be in the best interest of County and its officials and employees; and
WHEREAS, the Fund is providing a 2024 Longevity Bonus to those County participants who remain active members of the Fund through at least Sept. 30, 2027; and
WHEREAS, Baldwin County would benefit by voluntarily agreeing to extend its contracted annual participation in the Fund for a three-year period concluding on Sept. 30, 2027, at which time the provisions of the existing contract between County and the Fund will remain in force unless altered as provided therein.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Commission that it renews its participation in the Fund through Sept. 30, 2027, and hereby directs its Chair to immediately provide a copy of this resolution to the Fund.
AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the County Commission that, should it voluntarily withdraw from the Fund prior to Sept. 30, 2027, it agrees to return the 2027 Longevity Bonus provided by the Fund, plus five (5) percent annual interest.
Adopted this the 17th day of September 2024.